
 

 
 

 
SUMMONS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MEETING OF THE HART DISTRICT COUNCIL 
WILL BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 17) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 28TH July 2022.  

  
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 YATELEY COMMUNITY SPORTS AND WELLNESS CENTRE  (Pages 18 - 19) 
 
 Presentation by Colin Ive, Chairman of Yateley Sports Community Interest 

Company 
  

5 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public submitted pursuant to 

Council Procedure Rule 12. 
  
Note:  The text of any question under Council Procedure Rule 12 must be given 
to the Chief Executive (email committeeservices@hart.gov.uk) no later than 
Noon on Friday, 23rd  September 2022 
  

6 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   
 
 To receive any questions from Members submitted pursuant to Council 

Procedure Rule 14. 
  
Note: The text of any question under the Council Procedure Rule 14.3 must be 
given to the Chief Executive (email committeeservices@hart.gov.uk) not later 
than 5.00pm on 26th September 2022 
  
The text of any question under Council Procedure Rule 14.4 must be submitted to 
the Chief Executive before 10.00am on 29th September 2022 
  

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 
 
  
8 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 
 
  
9 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORTS   
 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk


 

10 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  (Pages 20 - 72) 
 
 The Minutes of the following Committees, which met on the dates shown, are 

submitted. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.1, Members are allowed to put 
questions at Council without Notice in respect of any matters in the Minutes to the 
Leader of the Council or any Chairman of the relevant meeting at the time those 
Minutes are received by Council. 
  
Meeting Date Page 

Numbers 
For 
Decision 

Cabinet 4 August 2022 20-34 Item 28, 
Item 29, 
Item 30, 
Item 31, 
Item 32, 

Cabinet (draft) 1 September 2022 35-44 Item 41, 
Item 42, 
Item 43, 
Item 44, 
Item 46, 
Item 47 

Overview and Scrutiny  9 August 2022 45-53 Item 26 
Audit (draft) 26 July 2022 54-57 Item 16, 

Item 17. 
Item 18,  
Item 19, 
Item 20, 
Item 21 

Licensing (draft) 2 August 2022 58-60 Item 11 
Planning (draft) 20 July 2022 61-69 Item 18, 

Item 19, 
Item 20, 
Item 21, 
Item 22, 
Item 23 

Staffing (draft) 2 September 2022 70-72   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3



 

11 SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT   
 
 To agree the appointment of Graeme Clark as Section 151 Officer from 1st 

November 2022. Mr Clark is CIPFA qualified and has performed the role of S151 
Officer at Waverley Borough Council since 2014 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The council should appoint Graeme Clark as Section 151 Officer 
  

12 MOVE TO A SINGLE CEO MODEL  (Pages 73 - 75) 
 
 To recommend that the Council should adopt on an interim basis a single CEO 

model and to bring it into full effect at the earliest opportunity. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 

Full Council agrees that the Council should adopt a single CEO model and bring 
it into full effect at the earliest opportunity (and that some of the estimated annual 
revenue budget savings achieved potentially reinvested to create additional 
capacity in Tier 3 manager posts to increase operational capacity/Monitoring 
officer provision) 
  
  

13 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS   
 
 To receive any feedback from Members who are representatives of the Council 

on an Outside Body. 
 

 
Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 

Page 4



 

 
CL.6 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 28 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS -  
 
Worlock (Chairman) 
 
Axam 
Blewett 
Butler 
Clarke 
Coburn 
Cockarill 
Collins 
Crampton 
Davies 
 

Dorn 
Engström 
Farmer 
Forster 
Hale 
Kennett 
Kinnell 
Makepeace-Browne 
Neighbour 
 

Oliver 
Quarterman 
Smith 
Southern 
Wildsmith 
Woods 
Wright 
 

 
Officers Present: 
Daryl Phillips 
Sharon Black 
Claire Lord 

Joint Chief Executive 
Committee Services Officer 
Committee Services Officer 
 

 
Cllr Worlock announced that, for the term of her office, she wished to be known 
as Madam Chairman. 
 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the AGM held on 19 May 2022 were unanimously agreed as a 
correct record and were duly signed.   
   
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bailey, Butcher, Crisp, Delaney, Harward, 
Lamb and Radley. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllrs Cockarill and Quarterman declared non pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 
10, Yateley, Darby Green and Frogmore Neighbourhood Plan – “Making” the 
Plan and would abstain from any vote. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 6Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
CL.7 

 

 
14 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions by members of the public had been received. 
  
 

15 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
Questions had been received from Councillors Dr Crampton and Farmer, as 
detailed in Appendix A. 
  
 

16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that she had attended a number of events as follows, 
assisted by Cllrs Dorn and Wildsmith.   
  

 20 May - Councillor Sharyn Wheale's funeral  
 20 May - Celebration of HM The Queen's Platinum Jubilee by young 
people of Hampshire at Winchester Cathedral  
 22 May - Mayor of Winchester Civic Sunday Service  
 29 May - Celebration of the Queen's Platinum Jubilee in Winchester 
Cathedral  
 2 June - Platinum Jubilee Beacon Lighting at Whitewater Meadow  
 4 June - Platinum Jubilee Big Picnic at Whitewater Meadow  
 4 June - Test Valley Civic Sunday Service  
 5 June - Visiting various Platinum Jubilee events in the district  
 6 June - HM Lord-Lieutenant of Hampshire Reception for new Mayors 
and Chairmen  
 10 June - Ground Breaking Ceremony - Sainsburys in Hook  
 16 June - Beating Retreat and Cocktail evening at Gibraltar Barracks  
 20 June - Basingtoke & Deane Armed Forces Day Flag Raising 
Ceremony  
 21 June - Hampshire & IOW Armed Forces Briefing (Cllr Dorn 
represented HDC)  
 25 June - Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal Garden Party (Vice 
Chairman, Cllr Wildsmith represented HDC)  
 26 June - Mayor of Waverley's Civic Service  
 26 June - Lions Funfest at Yateley Manor School (Vice Chairman, Cllr 
Wildsmith represented HDC)  
 1 July - Duke of Edinburgh's Award Reception in Winchester Great Hall  
 3 July - The Hook Village Show  
 3 July - Hampshire Scouts Annual Review & AGM (Vice Chairman, Cllr 
Wildsmith represented HDC)  
 9 July - Pelly Concert, Church on the Heath  

  
Regular meetings were also held with the Vice Chair to review the past month 
and discuss forthcoming events. 
  

Page 7Page 6



 

 
CL.8 

 

Cllrs noted that it was planned that a Civic Service would be held in Autumn 
2022 and a Civic Day in Spring 2023 with further details in due course. 
  
It was also noted that Madam Chairman wished to establish a Chairman’s 
Legacy project involving a DofE Award Scheme for Special Needs and Disabled 
Young People, together with other projects, further information for which would 
follow in due course. 
  
 

17 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  
The Leader of the Council congratulated the Countryside team for retaining the 
Green Flag for Fleet Pond. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for the Environment – gave an update on waste strategy 
and DEFRA.  It was to be noted that work was ongoing with Basingstoke and 
Deane Borough Council to improve Hart’s recycling collections.  The Council had 
a green waste strategy but there were issues around funding required for 
additional services such as food waste recycling. 
  
A Councillor expressed their frustration that many of the portfolio holders had 
nothing to report since the last Council meeting. 
  
  

18 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORTS  
 
The Joint Chief Executive had nothing to report. 
  
 

19 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Minutes of the following Committees, which met on the dates shown, were 
received by Council. 
  
Meeting   Date  
Cabinet  9 Jun 2022  
Cabinet (draft)  7 Jul 2022  
Overview & Scrutiny  14 June 2022  
Overview & Scrutiny (draft)  12 July 2022  
Audit (draft)  24 May 2022  
Licensing (draft)  7 Jun 2022  
Planning (draft)  15 Jun 2022  
  
  
There were no questions on the minutes. 
 

Page 8Page 7



 

 
CL.9 

 

20 YATELEY, DARBY GREEN AND FROGMORE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - 
'MAKING' THE PLAN  
 
Cllrs Cockarill and Quarterman restated their non-pecuniary interests in this 
Agenda Item. 
  
Council was provided with the background to the referendum on the 
neighbourhood plan.  Council was reminded that as the Plan had been approved 
by the referendum, there was a legal requirement for the Plan to be adopted and 
brought into force.  There had been a 91% vote in approval of the Plan at the 
referendum. 
  
Adoption of the plan was proposed by Cllr Neighbour and seconded by Cllr 
Clarke, and was agreed by Council.     
  
  
 

21 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS  
 
  
Cllr Dorn gave updates regarding his work on Military Governance and also the 
Farnborough Aerodrome Consultative Committee.   
  
It was hoped that updates from members on other Outside Bodies would be 
available for the next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.01 pm 
 
 

Page 9Page 8



Appendix A 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Council Procedure Rule 14 – Questions by Members 
 
Questions from Councillor Dr Anne Crampton 
 
 
1. The Shapley Heath external audit says; The governance arrangements were 
appropriate and adequate, but these were not actioned throughout the project. 
Specifically there was lack of any reports to Cabinet between March 2020 and 
November 2021, meetings not held at the required frequency even post pandemic, 
the lack of annual review of the Opportunity Board’s Terms of Reference and the 
lack of a review of objectives and priorities as required by the Terms of Reference. 
Who made these decisions and with whose authority and in the absence of 
governance arrangements, how was it expected that those who had the obligation 
to scrutinise the project, would be able to hold the project to account?  
 
Response from Cllr Neighbour  
 
The Shapley Heath project was curtailed in November 2021, when government funding 
failed to meet the levels that MHCLG had advised HDC to expect. It has however 
delivered ten informed and evidenced baseline reports which can underpin any future 
Local Plan Review and help advise the council of the viable options for meeting future 
housing need. This evidence base has a real intrinsic value and will benefit the people of 
Hart should the government allocate the area a substantially increased housing target. 
The project delivered very real and positive outcomes.  
The Audit
[...]
e recommendations from the Climate Change Working 
Group and Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been taken into 
consideration, and if so, how 

• Greater flexibility regarding on-street parking 
• The requirement for motorcycle parking 
• Concerns around over-long vehicles (ie vans) 
• The percentage of bays allocated for disabled drivers 
• Parking for mobility scooters 

  
It was agreed that the last 3 points would be considered further and reviewed to 
see whether these should be added before the SPD is produced.   
  
In summary, it was also noted that planning policy often was required to follow 
national policies and that this was an area that regularly changed.   
  
 

Page 13Page 22



 
CAB 14 

 

DECISION 
  
Cabinet unanimously: 

1.    Endorsed the content of the Cycle and Car Parking in New Development 
Technical Advice Note (TAN); 

2.    Adopted the cycle and car parking standards set out at paragraphs 4.11 
and 5.4 of the TAN as a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications;  

3.    Revoked the Parking Provision Interim Guidance adopted in 2008; and 
4.    Authorised the Head of Place to make further edits and re-publish the 

TAN as and when required, except for the numerical cycle and car 
parking standards setting out quantum of parking to be provided with new 
development, which can only be amended with Cabinet approval 

 
31 EV CHARGING POINTS TENDER PROCESS  

 
John Elson and Peter Summersell were welcomed for this item. 
  
Cabinet considered the report on the EV charging points tender process and 
discussed: 
  

• The fact this was a “good news story” that would deliver a number of high 
specification charging points in Council car parks at no cost to the Council 
and which would generate a small income 

• The list of car parks included as listed in section 9 of the report 
• The fact that a full feasibility study would be undertaken by the preferred 

bidder before a final decision as to the numbers and ty
[...]
m 

basis a single CEO model and bring it into full effect at the earliest 
opportunity (and that some of the estimated annual revenue budget 
savings achieved potentially reinvested to create additional capacity in Tier 
3 manager posts to increase operational capacity/Monitoring officer 
provision) 

  
48 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet considered the Work Programme as circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
A number of amendments would be made in the next iteration: 
  

 The Review of Financial Regulations will move to November or December 
 Quarterly Plans to be added to November 
 Consideration of the LGA Report regarding Shapley Heath to be added to 

November 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.39 pm 
 
 

Page 23Page 40



Statement to Cabinet 1 September 2022 

 

As you decide whether to throw more good money at a “facilitated reflection” after squandering 

over £800K of bad money on the Shapley Heath debacle, may I humbly offer some points for you to 

reflect upon: 

1) You might consider whether it was appropriate to even start the project at all after the 

Inspector had rejected it, and your own bid documents for Government funding said the 

Garden Village was not necessary to meet our housing needs. 

  

2) You might ponder why you ignored my warnings prior to and during the 21/22 budget 

meeting that the “bloated cost structure is completely indefensible” and that you were set 

up to fail because you had not secured enough funding to be successful. 

 

3) You might contemplate why concerns about Governance raised by Hartley Wintney Parish 

Council and others were ignored by the project sponsor. 

 

4) You might think about why you rebuffed questions about obvious budgeting and spending 

irregularities in July 2021. 

 

5) You might consider whether your credibility is damaged or enhanced by claiming the project 

met its core objectives when the fact-checked audit report clearly states you didn’t meet a 

single milestone. 

 

6) You mi
[...]
lors Butcher, Butler, Farmer 
   Christopher Harris, TIAA 
 
Officers:   Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 

Isabel Brittain, Section 151 Officer 
David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Joanne Rayne, Finance Manager 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

16 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022  
 
Officers presented a revised local code of corporate governance and explained 
more narrative that had been provided, the seven principals contained within, 
and the relevant policies and procedures the Council have in place. 

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the local code of corporate governance.  
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 4Page 54



 
A 5 

 

 
17 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  

Officers presented the draft annual governance statement 2021/22 and drew 
members attention to a number of Items contained within the report relating to 
controls, terms of reference and the summary of actions.    

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the draft annual governance statement 2021/22.  
  

18 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
Officers sought approval to a revised internal audit charter.  The Council will 
have a fully outsourced audit function from April 2023.    
Members discussed  

• moving to one provider as opposed to two current providers 
• how the two current organisations are split, and work reviewed by internal 

audit manager 
• concern the internal audit manager would not be employed directly and if 

the appointment requires someone to be resident on site in the future  
• the specification could be discussed individually with any members as 

required  
• the standards required being national standards and evidence of 
[...]
Engström 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  Mark Jaggard, Executive Director Place 

Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Members noted part of the previous Decision was to review the Hackney 
Carriage Tariffs in no more than 12 months. 
  
The minutes of 7 June 2022 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from: 
  
Councillor Crisp (substituted by Councillor Blewett)  
Councillor Coburn  
Councillor Delaney  
Councillor Lamb (substituted by Councillor Engström) 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced: 
  

• Following previous discussions of members wanting to be able to shadow 
officers on enforcement visits, the Chairman had requested this.  The 
Shared Services Team would shortly send dates for anyone who wished 
to attend. 

• The September meeting will be cancelled as the Business Charity Policy 
is out for consultation and this will finish the date of that meeting. The 
November meeting will also be cancelled and brought forward to October 
to discuss the Business Charity Policy at an early date. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5Page 58



 
LIC 6 

 

Members asked why the consultation was issued late so the scheduled 
timeframe could not be met. Officers clarified it was not issued later, there is a 
12-week statuary consultation period which meant it clashed with the next 
meeting.  
  
Members noted the logic of reviewing that policy at the earliest opportunity after 
consultation.  
  
Members requested it be noted as it is not known what will come up between 
now and November, it appears premature to cancel the November at this time.  
  
The Chairman reserved the right to reinstate the November meeting if 
necessary. 
  
 

11 CONSIDERATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW FOLLOWING 
PUBLIC CON
[...]
PORT  
 
This item was held in Exempt Session, see Part II Minutes. 
 
Exempt Minute - Shapley Heath Audit Review Report 

 
The meeting closed at 10.03 am 
 
 

Page 2Page 71



Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 3

Minute Annex 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 72



 

COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING: 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
TITLE OF REPORT: EFFICENCY SAVING: RECOMMENDATION TO MOVE TO A 
SINGLE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OPERATING MODEL 
Cabinet Portfolio: Leader of the Council 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To recommend to Full Council that the Council should adopt a single CEO 

model and to bring it into full effect at the earliest opportunity.  
RECOMMENDATION 
2. Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Council should adopt on a single 

CEO model and bring it into full effect at the earliest opportunity (and that some 
of the estimated annual revenue budget savings achieved potentially reinvested 
to create additional capacity in Tier 3 manager posts to increase operational 
capacity/Monitoring officer provision) 

CONTEXT 
3. The ongoing challenges on the Council’s revenue budget, compounded by 

growing inflationary pressure, means it is essential that the Council brings 
forward efficiency measures. It needs to be proactive in bringing forward cost 
savings if the Council is to minimise the impact on Council Tax payers arising 
from the growing cost of Council services. 

BACKGROUND  
4. In January 2022 Staffing Committee received from Solace Enterprise a report 

recommending options for a possible appropriate Senior Management Structure 
for the future (a confidential report which is available to all Members via 
Mod.gov). 

5. Staffing Committee recommended to Cabinet that Council should:  

• Move to a three Heads of Service model by the end of June 2022 following 
consideration of the practicalities of remodelling the service areas and 
management capacity.   

• To progress to a shared CEO in the timefra
[...]
city/Monitoring officer provision) based upon a requirement to deliver 
a business case and transformation plan for the Council to progress to a 
shared CEO model (option 4) in a 2 year timescale. 
*£113k of this projected saving has already been captured with the recent reduction for 4 to 3 Heads of 
Services (now Executive Directors)  

11. This approach would better position the Council to react to the Rushmoor 
exploration work as envisaged by the independent Solace Enterprise 
recommendation should the shared CEO option offer a beneficial outcome. 
More importantly, it would give greater certainty for staff, councillors and the 
public, including stakeholders, about the future senior officer leadership 
direction of the Council. It would also assist us in our 2023/24 budget 
formulation processes. 

12. Due to the need for consistency and stability in the face of on-going 
restructuring it is the intention to seek to fill the single CEO position internally 
with the opportunity ring fenced to one of the two current Joint Chief executives.  

13. In the event that the exploration of the shared Chief Executive opportunity with 
Rushmoor is not successful, the intention is that potentially some of the savings 
that would arise from the move to a single Chief Executive would be reinvested 
back into maintaining the operational capacity of the Council. In this regard the 
new single Chief Executive, in their capacity as Head of Paid Service, should 
review the resultant officer management structure and within 6 months bring 
forward proposals to address any potential operational capacity issue arising 
directly from the move to a single Chief Executive model. 

EQUALITIES 
14. No issues of equality are anticipated arising from any operational decision to 

move to a single Chief Executive model.  
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
15. No climate change implications will arise form operational decision to move to a 

single Chief Executive model.  

Page 74



 

ACTION 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CL.10 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 29 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS -  
 
Worlock (Chairman) 
 
Axam 
Blewett 
Butcher 
Butler 
Clarke 
Coburn 
Cockarill 
Collins 
Crampton 
 

Davies 
Delaney 
Engström 
Farmer 
Forster 
Hale 
Kennett 
Kinnell 
Oliver 
 

Makepeace-Browne 
Neighbour 
Quarterman 
Radley 
Smith 
Wildsmith 
Woods 
 

 
Officers Present: 
Daryl Phillips Joint Chief Executive 
Claire Lord Committee and Members Services Officer 
Rebecca Borrett Committee Services and Members Officer 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 28th July 2022 were confirmed, with the removal 
of the words “Doesn’t like cabinet will do” from question 5 in Appendix A of the 
28th July draft minutes signed as a correct record. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from  
  
Councillor Bailey 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Lamb 
Councillor Southern 
Councillor Wright 
  
Councillor Dorn joined remotely. A point of order was raised as to the validity of 
joining remotely. It was clarified that under normal circumstances 
councillors were required to be in the council chamber for Full Council 
meetings, however exceptions could be given and had been on this occasion, for 
councillors to observe but not take part in the meeting if they could not 



 

 
CL.11 

 

attend due to illness. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

25 YATELEY COMMUNITY SPORTS AND WELLNESS CENTRE  
 
A presentation was given by Colin Ive, Chairman of Yateley Sports and 
Community Interest company, about the building of the new sports pavilion on 
the Sean Deveraux Park in Yateley. 
 

26 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions from the public had been received. 
  
A point of order was raised by Councillor Farmer requesting an explanation 
as to why the questions that had been raised by a member of the public had 
not been accepted. The Joint Chief Executive explained the background to 
the rejection but confirmed that the questions could be received at the 
November Full Council meeting.  
  
  
Under rule 12.6 the rejected questions are recorded in Appendix A of these 
minutes. 
  
Appendix A 
 

27 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
  
Questions were received from Councillors Dr Crampton and Forster. These 
questions and their replies are detailed in Appendix B of these minutes. 
 
Appendix B 
 

28 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave a vote of thanks to Janet Stanton who was retiring as the 
Fleet Town Council Clerk. 
  
The meeting was informed about the charitable donations made in the name of 
former Councillor the Late Sharon Wheale. £1,363 had been given to each of the 
following; Victoria’s Promise, Church Crookham Men’s Shed and Vision for 
Youth Yateley. The other charity that Councillor Wheale supported was The 
Base in Hook.  Unfortunately this charity has not run for a number of years, the 
money for it will be retained in the Chairman’s fund. 
  



 

 
CL.12 

 

The Chairman informed the meeting that she was looking at supporting Magic 
Breakfasts Hook, and hopefully rolling this out over the District. 
  
The D of E Scheme for children with additional needs, is progressing. A business 
plan is in place and connections have been made with Hart Voluntary Action and 
Hart and Rushmoor Young Carers Group as well as with some corporate groups 
to provide funding. 
  
The meeting was informed that plans for the Civic Service and the Civic Day are 
progressing.  
  
The Chairman also announced she would be reinstating the Volunteer awards. 
 

29 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader of the Council congratulated Hart staff for the showcase that had 
happened that afternoon in the Harlington Centre. He also informed the meeting 
that he would shortly be meeting with the leader of Hampshire County Council to 
discuss the next wave of funding. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance thanked Ms Isabel Brittain for all her help and 
work as Section 151 Officer. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Place made the following announcement:- 
“Our Planning Policy team is currently working on a number of projects, and I 
can update Members on some of them: 

• Hart’s Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan or “LCWIP” has been 
jointly commissioned with Hampshire County Council.  Sustrans were the 
successful consultants.  We expect that the LCWIP will take about 12 
months to finalise.  Once complete, and endorsed by the Council, it will be 
used as a major part of the evidence base for the Green Grid. By 
encouraging modal shift to cycling and walking for shorter, local journeys, 
we will be helping the district towards being net carbon zero. We have 
also provided consultation responses to our Basingstoke & Deane and 
Rushmoor on their LCWIPs. 

• The Odiham and North Warnborough Conservation Area Appraisal will be 
reported to Cabinet in November, where we will seek to endorse it and 
use it as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 

• Winchfield Parish Council has started a review of the 'made' 
Neighbourhood Plan and we will be providing our comments on that as it 
progresses. 

• One of our ‘business as usual’ tasks is to complete and publish our 
Annual Monitoring Statement by 31st December. The Overview & Scrutiny 
panel have asked to see a draft of this report and that will be with them for 
their December meeting. 

• Our Housing Land Position Statement and Housing Trajectory were both 
published in August and demonstrated a 10-year housing land supply. 



 

 
CL.13 

 

This means that we can continue to use our Local Plan policies to robustly 
defend areas from inappropriate and unsustainable development. 

• Members will recall that the Cycle and Car Parking standards Technical 
Advice Note was published in August which updates our previous 
standards. This is a prelude to a full supplementary planning document. 
Finally, as a result of the changes in the Council’s senior management 
team, responsibility for Flooding and Emergency Planning are both 
moving into the Place service and the responsibility for the administration 
and monitoring of S106 developer contributions will come into the Place 
service as well.  
   
The Cabinet Member for Regulatory told the meeting that some of the 
newer councillors had been invited to go on some licencing visits. They 
had all enjoyed the experience and gave their thanks. 
The Cabinet Member for Environment thanked John Elson, who is 
retiring at the end of October, for all his work during the many years he 
has been at Hart District Council; stating that he couldn’t have asked for 
better help from an officer and that John exhibited the values that the 
council should exhibit to residents. 
The Cabinet Member for Commercialisation and Corporate Services 
made the following statement, "I announce that Hart District Council have 
agreed terms for a lease with Age Concern to take over the operation of 
the Care and Wellbeing centre on the Frogmore campus in Yateley.  We 
have been working extensively with the new tenants to provide a modern, 
well-equipped facility that will continue to provide day care and support 
services to residents, and it is great news for the District that we have 
been able to secure such a mutually beneficial deal. The new centre will 
formally open on Friday 4th November 2022”. 

  
 

30 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORTS  
 
The Joint Chief Executive reported that as part of rebuilding links with the local 
community, post covid, Mrs Hughes was absent from the meeting as she was 
attending an event at RAF Odiham on the Council’s behalf. 
 

31 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Minutes of the following Committees, which met on the dates shown, were 
received by Council. 
  
Meeting Date 
Cabinet  4 Aug 22 
Cabinet 1 Sep 22 
Overview & Scrutiny  9 Aug 22 
Audit 26 Jul 22 
Licensing 2 Aug 22 
Planning 20 Jul 22 



 

 
CL.14 

 

Staffing 2 Sep 22 
  
A query was raised about not being able to access via Modern.gov exempt 
papers for the Cabinet Meeting 4th Aug. Councillor Clarke was asked to work 
with officers to resolve this issue. Members in return were asked to log any 
further issues that they may experience. 
 

32 SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT  
 
The Leader of the Council Councillor Neighbour proposed to the Council that 
Graeme Clarke be appointed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer from 1 
November 2022. This was seconded by Councillor Radley and voted for 
unanimously.  
  
DECISION 
  
Graeme Clarke be appointed as the Council’s Section S151 Officer from 1 
November 2022. 
 

33 MOVE TO A SINGLE CEO MODEL  
 
The Joint Chief Executive, Daryl Phillips, left the Meeting 
  
Full Council was asked to agree to move to a single CEO model and bring the 
arrangement into full effect at the earliest opportunity (and that some of the 
estimated annual revenue budget savings achieved potentially be reinvested to 
create additional capacity in Tier 3 manager posts to increase operational 
capacity/Monitoring officer provision)  
  
Proposed by Councillor Neighbour and Seconded by Councillor Radley. 
  
Clarification was asked for about an apparent ambiguity in the reports 
concerning when the shared model arrangement should be put in place. The 
report from SOLIS had quoted a 2 year timescale for this to happen.  However, it 
was confirmed that Staffing Committee and Cabinet had agreed to progress to a 
shared CEO model by the end of the 2022/23 municipal year.   
  
A query was raised as to what level savings would be achieved in the current 
financial year if the model was adopted. It was explained that as this was the 
start of the process specific figures could not at this stage be confirmed. 
  
A question was asked about keeping the organisation a ‘lean’ organisation. The 
meeting was told that for transparency purposes it should be made clear the 
there may be a need to backfill some resources that are currently being taken 
out of the staffing structure as the Council had just lost a Head of Service and 
would now be losing a Joint Chief Executive (JCE). Therefore, there may from a 
capacity point of view be a requirement for some replacement resources. 
  
 



 

 
CL.15 

 

DECISION 
  
Full Council unanimously agree that the Council adopt a single chief Executive 
Model and that it should be brought into full effect at the earliest opportunity (and 
that some of the estimated annual revenue budget savings achieved potentially 
be reinvested to create additional capacity in Tier 3 manager posts to increase 
operational capacity/Monitoring officer provision). 
  
  

34 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS  
 
There was no feedback from Outside Bodies. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm 
 
 


